

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PHILADELPHIA BAIL FUND,

Plaintiff,

v.

**ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATE
JUDGES FRANCIS BERNARD, SHEILA
BEDFORD, KEVIN DEVLIN, JAMES
O'BRIEN, CATERIA MCCABE, and
ROBERT STACK, in their official capacities;
PRESIDENT JUDGE PATRICK DUGAN,
in his official capacity; SHERIFF
ROCHELLE BILAL, in her official
capacity,**

Civil Action No. 2:19-3110

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHAEL BERRY
PAUL J. SAFIER
SHAWN F. SUMMERS
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel.: 215-665-8500
Fax: 215-864-8999
berrym@ballardspahr.com
safierp@ballardspahr.com
summerss@ballardspahr.com

NICOLAS Y. RILEY *
ROBERT D. FRIEDMAN *
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
& PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-662-4048
Fax: 202-662-9248
nr537@georgetown.edu
rdf34@georgetown.edu
* Admitted to practice *pro hac vice*.

January 6, 2020

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The bail magistrates’ assertion that the recording ban protects criminal
 defendants against prejudice is not legally sufficient to justify the ban.2

 II. None of the publicly available sources that the bail magistrates have
 identified provides a viable substitute for an actual record of the proceedings.....9

 III. The bail magistrates mischaracterize the relevant case law.....12

 A. *Fields v. City of Philadelphia* 12

 B. *Chandler v. Florida* 14

 C. *McKay v. Federspeil*..... 16

 IV. The Sheriff’s arguments remain meritless.....17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	1, 6
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	4-5
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Company</i> , 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>McKay v. Federspeil</i> , 2014 WL 1400091 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 10, 2014).....	16
<i>McKay v. Federspeil</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 731 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	16
<i>McNeil v. Community Probation Services</i> , No. 19-5262, 2019 WL 7043172 (6th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019).....	17
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	3
<i>Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	3, 4
<i>PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit County.</i> , 499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982).....	4, 5
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of West Whiteland</i> , 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 753 7

Other Authorities

Public Access to Court Electronic Records, Digital Audio Recording Project 7

Stephanos Bibas, *Observers as Participants: Letting the Public Monitor the Criminal Justice Bureaucracy*, 127 HARV. L. REV. F. 342 (2014)..... 11
